NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the 

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (“NEORSD”) to accept funds under the 2022 Member 
Community Infrastructure Grant Program in the amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand 
Eight Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($824,841.00) (the “District Funds”) for the SSO Control of 
CH-2, CH-12, CH-30, CH-33, CH-39 and Rehabilitation Project and any and all related documents 
or agreements with NEORSD.  The agreement and any related documents shall be approved as to 
form and subject to the final approval of the Director of Law.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the 

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (“NEORSD”) to accept funds under the 2022 Member 
Community Infrastructure Grant Program in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred Dollars ($479,700.00) for the design control of the SSOs CH-9, CH-32, CH-57 
AND CH-58 (Monmouth) Project and any and all related documents or agreements with 
NEORSD.  The agreement and any related documents shall be approved as to form and subject to 
the final approval of the Director of Law.

[...]

Parcel No. 687-06-011, substantially in accordance with the agreement on file with the Clerk of 
Council, and to sign any other documents necessary to complete the transaction.  The purchase 
price for the property, including all buildings on the property, is Two Hundred and Eighty 
Thousand Dollars ($280,000.00).  The City shall pay all closing costs and costs of transfer. 

SECTION 2. Documents implementing the above transaction shall be approved as to 
form by and subject to the final approval of the Director of Law. 

SECTION 3.   Notice of the passage of this Ordinance shall be given by publishing the title